
1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

III

o
z F, t 12
oQz (00

N 13
U > o

14
W Y m Ud' 

a 15

0Wom
U C16

LL
o 17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

28

SECOND AMENDMENT TO AGREEMENT NO. 35971

35971
THIS SECOND AMENDMENT TO AGREEMENT NO. 35971 is made and

entered, in duplicate, as of May 1, 2022, for reference purposes only, pursuant to a minute

order adopted by the City Council of the City of Long Beach at its meeting on June 8, 2021, 

by and between LOUISIANA CHARLIE' S LLC, a California limited liability company

Concessionaire") and the CITY OF LONG BEACH, a municipal corporation (" City"). 

WHEREAS, City and Concessionaire ( the " Parties") entered into ( i) Beach

Concession Agreement No. 35971 dated as of July 30, 2021 ( as amended, the

Agreement") whereby Concessionaire occupies certain City -owned property and provides

concessions and related services to the public, and ( i) a First Amendment thereto dated as

of October 1, 2021; and

WHEREAS, the Parties desire to further amend the Agreement; 

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual terms, covenants, and

conditions contained herein, the Parties agree as follows: 

1. Section 5.A. of the Agreement is hereby amended so that "December

1, 2021" is deleted and replaced with "March 1, 2022". The Parties acknowledge and agree

that Concessionaire has previously paid to City five (5) months of Base Rent, and that such

payments shall be applied by City as a credit against the first five (5) months of Base Rent

due under the Agreement, so that the first monthly Base Rent payment to be made by

Concessionaire to City shall be on August 1, 2022. 

2. Except as expressly amended herein, all terms and conditions in

Agreement No. 35971 are ratified and confirmed and shall remain in full force and effect. 

RFA:bg A21- 01285
5157b7005140110EEA5D7C04295839E0463CEDC8A4C. docx

E



1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

z
0

12

p N
QU > 0

13

0 °'
14

W Y m V
I— Tv 15

ro

Ow0m

16
LL r - j
LL

o" 17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25 1

26

27

28

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Parties have caused this document to be duly

executed with all formalities required by law as of the date first stated above. 

4/ 22/ 2022

2022

2022

LOUISIANA CHARLIE' S LLC, a California

limited liability company

By ` EVIG W
NameLaurent

Title owner

Concessionaire" 

CITY OF LONG BEACH, a municipal

corporation

M
City Manager

City" 

This Second Amendment to Agreement No. 35971 is approved as to form on

01M

RFA:bg A21- 01285
5157b7005140110EEA5D7C04295839E0463CEDC8A4C. docx

CHARLES PARKIN, City Attorney

M

K

Deputy



1

2

3

41

9

10

11

8

W
12

W
0

N 13
2 a81

14
52

15

0wU -
U) om

0 m 16

U- 

0 17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

28

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Parties have caused this document to be duty

executed with all formalities required by law as of the date first stated above. 

4/ 22/ 2022

2022

LOUISIANA CHARLIE'S LLC, a California

limited liability company

By 15it WWL14
Name

r-FIL Ldurenr

Title
owner

Concessionaire" 

CITY OF LONG BEACH, a municipal

corporation

2022 By
City Manager

City" 

This Second Amendment to Agreement No. 35971 is approved as to form on

XeO 1, 7 2022. 
1

1

RFA:bg A21- 01285
5157b7f)d351f$oIIOEEA5D7CO4295839EO463CEDC8A4C. docx

CHARLES A KIN, C' ttorn

By
Deputy

2


